of the Settlement Class but who or which has validly and timely excluded himself, herself, 

themselves, or itself therefrom. 

1.34 “Settlement” means the resolution of the Litigation in accordance with the terms 

and provisions of this Stipulation. 

1.35 “Settlement Amount” means Seventy-Four Million Dollars (U.S. $74,000,000.00).  

The Settlement Amount includes all Notice and Administration Expenses, any attorneys’ fees and 

expenses to Lead Plaintiffs’ Counsel and awards to Lead Plaintiffs pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §78u-

4(a)(4) and/or §77z-1(a)(4) (as allowed by the Court), Settlement Class Member benefits, and any

[...]

means, locating potential Settlement Class Members, assisting with the submission of Claims, 

processing Proof of Claim and Release forms, administering the Settlement, and paying escrow 

Taxes, fees and costs, if any (“Notice and Administration Expenses”) up to the sum of One Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (U.S. $1,500,000).  For the avoidance of doubt, the One Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (U.S. $1,500,000) is part of the Settlement Amount and not a 

separate amount.  Prior to the Effective Date, all such Notice and Administration Expenses in 

excess of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (U.S. $1,500,000) may be paid from the 

Settlement Fund only with prior approval of the Court.  Following the Effective Date, Lead 

Counsel may pay from the Settlement Fund reasonable Notice and Administration Expenses as 

incurred, without further approval of the Court.